The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and
constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

Market risks

Interest rate risk

The risk from changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term and short-term debt

obligations.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest -bearing financial instruments was:

  Nominal amount

In thousands BGN  2022  2021

Variable rate instruments

   Interest-bearing loans received, gross of capitalized fees 13
(196   248

) (219 129   )

(196   248

) (219 129   )

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 0,25% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,

remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2021.

 Profit or loss Equity

Effect in thousands BGN
0,25%

increase
0,25%

decrease
0,25%

increase
0,25%

decrease

31 December 2022

Variable rate instruments (498) 498 (498)   498
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (498) 498 (498)   498

31 December 2021

Variable rate instruments (552) 552 (552)   552

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (552) 552 (552) 552

Interest rate risk is not mitigated by any financial instruments.

Foreign currency risk

As a result of purchases and sales at prices determined in currencies other than the Bulgarian lev, the operating

results of the Company could be affected by movements in the exchange rates against BGN. The Company is
hedging this risk. Since the EUR/BGN exchange rate is fixed as a result of the currency board system operating in
Bulgaria, no currency risk arises as a result from the transactions in EUR/BGN. The Company hedges the foreign

currency risk by borrowing money in the same currencies as the Company’s sales and purchases. A part of sales

[…]

Total exposure to FX rate risk  (235 462) (21 363) (3 015) 293

2021

In thousands BGN EUR BGN USD GBP

Trade and other receivables  55 518 1 497 17 490 7 116
Cash and cash equivalents 5 972 532 6 381 309

Interest-bearing loans received (219 129) - - -
Lease liabilities - 1 698 - -
Trade and other payables (120 317) (9 218) (9 434) (45)

 (277 956) (5 491) 14 437 7 380

Derivatives (nominal value) - - (15 298) (7 427)

Total exposure to FX rate risk  (277 956) (5 491) (861) (47)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average FX rate

FX rate at the reporting

period-end date
 2022  2021  2022  2021

USD 1 1.862 1.653 1.834 1.655

GBP 1 2.295 2.300 2.205 2.327

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible movement in the foreign currency
exchange rates of the Bulgarian lev to foreign currencies and the effect on the Company’s profit before tax and

equity (due to changes in the carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities). All other variables remain
constant.

Increase / (decrease) of the exchange

rate of the US dollar against the BGN  Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity

 % In thousands BGN In thousands BGN

2022
 10% (827) (827)

 -10% 827 827

2021 10% (119) (119)

 -10% 119 119

SOFIA MED AD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

31 DECEMBER 2022

50

21. Objectives and policies for management of financial risk and capital (continued)

Market risks (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Increase / (decrease) of the exchange
rate of the British pound against the

BGN Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity

 % In thousands BGN In thousands BGN

2022

 10% 29 29

 -10% (29) (29)